
 
 

TOWN OF DAVIE 
TOWN COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT 

 
TO: Mayor and Councilmembers 
 
FROM/PHONE: Mark A. Kutney, AICP, Development Services Director/ (954) 797-1101 
 Prepared by: Christopher M. Gratz, Planner II 
 
SUBJECT: Quasi Judicial Hearing:   Variance, V 8-2-03 Eddie and Marilyn Jones, 
  3677 Amelia Island Lane/Generally located on the west side of Amelia 
 Island Lane, 250’ north of North Lake Forest Drive 
 
AFFECTED DISTRICT: District 2 

 
TITLE OF AGENDA ITEM: V 8-2-03 Jones, 3677 Amelia Island Lane (R-5) 
 
REPORT IN BRIEF:  The applicant’s request is to place a 16’ x 16’ (256 square foot) gazebo 5’ 
from the north and west property lines of the subject site.  In order to accomplish this request, 
a variance to reduce the side and rear setbacks to 5’ from the required 10’ side and 15’ rear 
yard setbacks is required.   
 
Near the northwest corner is the only viable location to place the gazebo since the spa and 
deck are in the area the gazebo may be placed according to the Code, and if placed near the 
southwest boundary the gazebo would interfere with the neighbor’s view of the golf course.  
The location of the gazebo will be adjacent to a lake and golf course, and written consent from 
the adjacent neighbors and the homeowner’s association has been provided.  Additionally, 
placement of the structure does not pose drainage problems as approval from the Central 
Broward Water Control District has been obtained. 
 
PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None 
 
CONCURRENCES:  At the October 8, 2003, Planning and Zoning Board meeting, Mr. Stevens 
made a motion, seconded by Ms. Lee, to approve (Motion carried 5-0). 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: None 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S):  Staff finds the subject application complete and suitable for 
transmittal to Town Council for further consideration. 
 
Attachment(s):   
 
Planning Report, Justification, Future Land Use Plan Map, Zoning and Aerial Map
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Application: V 8-2-03 Jones    Revisions:  10/29/03 
Exhibit “A”       Original Report Date: 9/30/03 
 

TOWN OF DAVIE 
Development Services Department 
Planning and Zoning Division Staff 

Report and Recommendation 
 

Applicant Information 
Owner/Agent: 
Name:  Eddie and Marilyn Jones 
Address: 3677 Amelia Island Lane 
City:  Davie, FL 33328 
Phone: (954) 452-7000 
 

Background Information 
 
Date of Notification: October 1, 2003  Number of Notifications: 22 
 
Application History: No deferrals have been requested. 
 
Application Request: Variance FROM: §12-81A of the Land Development Code, R-5 Low 
Medium Dwelling District, which requires the following minimum yards: 10’ side and 15’ rear; 
TO: reduce the minimum rear and side yards to 5’ at the north and west property lines of the 
subject site so a 16’ x 16’ (256 square foot) gazebo may be placed near the northwest corner of 
the property. 
 
Address/Location: 5150 South Pine Island Road/Generally located on the west side of Amelia 
Island Lane, 250’ north of North Lake Forest Drive 
 
Future Land Use Plan Map: Special Classification Residential (3.5 DU/AC) 
       
Zoning: R-5, Low Medium Dwelling District 
 
Existing/Proposed Use: Single family dwelling 
 
Parcel Size:  10,104 square feet (0.232 acres) 
 
       Surrounding Land 
  Surrounding Uses:   Use Plan Map Designations: 
North:  Country Club   Special Classification Residential (3.5 DU/AC) 
South:  Single family dwelling  Special Classification Residential (3.5 DU/AC) 
East:  Single family dwelling  Special Classification Residential (3.5 DU/AC) 
West:  Single family dwelling   Special Classification Residential (3.5 DU/AC) 
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Surrounding Zoning: 
North:  PRD-6.3, Planned Residential District 
South:  R-5, Low Medium Dwelling District 
East:  R-5, Low Medium Dwelling District 
West:  R-5, Low Medium Dwelling District 
 

Zoning History 
 
Previous Requests on same property: The plat, Rolling Hills Golf Estates, was approved on 
December 17, 1983, and was subsequently recorded in Plat Book 157, Page, 15, of the public 
records of Broward County. 
 
The site plan, SP 8-4-95 Rolling Hills Plantation, was approved on October 5, 1995.  Staff notes 
several subsequent minor modifications which have also been approved. 
 
The vacation, VA 11-1-01 Space Development, of a road easement, was approved on February 
21, 2002. 
 

Application Details 
 
The applicant desires to place a 256 square foot gazebo in the rear of the subject site.  The 
parcel is 10,104 square feet and contains a two (2) story single family dwelling that is 
approximately 2,900 square feet under air conditioning, with a paver deck and spa in the rear 
yard.  The rear of the lot is enclosed by a 5’ aluminum fence and overlooks a lake and golf 
course.  Between the lake and the rear property line is a 28’ lake maintenance easement. 
 
Since the gazebo is larger than 150 square feet it is required be placed with the setbacks of the 
dwelling.  However, this is not possible since the spa and deck occupy this space.  Therefore, 
the applicant has requested a variance from: §12-81A of the Land Development Code which 
requires the following minimum yards: 10’ side and 15’ rear; to: reduce the minimum rear and 
side yards to 5’ at the north and west property lines so the 16’ x 16’ (256 square foot) gazebo 
may be placed near the northwest corner of the property. 

 
Applicable Codes and Ordinances 

 
§12-81A of the Land Development Code, Conventional Single Family Development Standards, 
R-5 Low Medium Dwelling District, requires the following minimums: 7,000 square feet lot 
area, 75’ frontage, 25’ front yard, 10’ side yards, 15’ rear yard, and 40% maximum building 
coverage. 
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§12-33(A)(2) of the Land Development Code states:  In residential districts all accessory uses, 
storage sheds, and accessory buildings up to one hundred fifty (150) square feet in area, shall 
be located at least five (5) feet from any plot line and at least fifteen (15) feet from any street 
line.  All accessory buildings and structures shall not exceed one (1) story or twelve (12) feet in 
height except in the RR, AG and A-1 districts.  Storage sheds, and accessory buildings and 
structures over one hundred fifty (150) square feet in area shall be subject to the limitations on 
location of a building and shall not be placed in any required yard. 

 
Comprehensive Plan Considerations 

 
Planning Area:  The subject property falls within Planning Area 5.  Planning Area 5 is bound 
by Nova Drive on the north, University Drive on the east, and Nob Hill Road on the west.  The 
southern limits are SW 36 Street, on the western portion.  This planning area is comprised of 
residential uses developed at a density of three to 22 dwelling units per acre and commercial 
development, existing and proposed, along the University Drive and Orange Drive corridors.  
The Pine Island Ridge, classified as environmentally sensitive, has been preserved within this 
planning area.  
 
Broward County Land Use Plan:  The subject site falls within Flexibility Zone 99.  
 
Applicable Goals, Objectives & Policies:  Future Land Use Plan, Objective 17: Land Use 
Compatibility and Community Appearance, Policy 17-3:  Each development proposal shall be 
reviewed with respect to its compatibility with adjacent existing and planned uses. 
 

Staff Analysis 
 
The Land Development Code requires that accessory structures over 150 square feet be located 
within the building setbacks of the respective zoning district.  This provision is intended to 
regulate the design of accessory structures so they are clearly subordinate to principal 
structures. 
 
The applicant’s request is to place a 16’ x 16’ (256 square foot) gazebo 5’ from the north and 
west property lines of the subject site.  In order to accomplish this request, a variance to reduce 
the side and rear setbacks to 5’ from the required 10’ side and 15’ rear yard setbacks is 
required.   
 
Near the northwest corner is the only viable location to place the gazebo since the spa and 
deck are in the area the gazebo may be place according to the Code, and if placed near the 
southwest boundary the gazebo would interfere with the neighbor’s view of the golf course.  
The location of the gazebo will be adjacent a lake and golf course, and written consent from 
the adjacent neighbors and the homeowner’s association has been provided.  Additionally, 
placement of the structure does not pose drainage problems as approval from the Central 
Broward Water Control District has been obtained. 
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Findings of Fact 
Variances:  
Section 12-309(B) (1): 
The following findings of facts apply to the variance request: 
 

(a)  There are not  special circumstances or conditions applying to the land or building 
for which the variance is sought; which circumstances or conditions are not 
peculiar to such land or building and do apply generally to land or buildings in 
the same district; and that said circumstances or conditions are not such that the 
strict application of the provisions of this chapter would not deprive the 
application of the reasonable use of such land or building for which the variances 
are sought; and that alleged hardship is self-created by any person having an 
interest in the property. 

 
The are not special circumstances that apply to the subject site; the requirement for accessory structures 
applies equally to all land in the R-5, Low Medium Dwelling district; the applicant believes that it is 
reasonable to reduce the rear and side yard setbacks to 5’ at the north and west property lines of the 
subject site in order to have a 256 square foot gazebo;  the variance request is created by the desire to 
have a 256 square foot gazebo.  

 
(b)  The granting of the variance is not necessary for the reasonable use of the land or 

building and that the variance as requested is the minimum variance that will 
accomplish this purpose. 

 
Staff cannot state that granting a variance to have a 256 square foot gazebo is necessary for reasonable 
use of the land, however the request is the minimum needed to place the gazebo on the subject property. 
 

(c)  Granting of the requested variances will be in harmony with the general purpose 
and intent of this chapter and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or 
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

 
The intent of the Land Development Code is to allow an interpretation to be made where there is a just 
balance between the rights of the landowner and all others who will be affected by that person’s proposal.  
Allowing the rear and side yard to be reduced to 5’ in order to place the gazebo will not be detrimental to 
the neighborhood since to the west is a lake and the adjacent neighbors and the homeowners association 
have provided their written consent. 
 

Staff Recommendation 
 
Staff finds the subject application complete and suitable for transmittal to the Planning and 
Zoning Board and Town Council for further consideration. 
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Planning and Zoning Board Recommendation 

 
At the October 8, 2003, Planning and Zoning Board meeting, Mr. Stevens made a motion, 
seconded by Ms. Lee, to approve (Motion carried 5-0). 
 

Town Council Action 
 
 
 
 

Exhibits 
1. Justification 
2. Future Land Use Plan Map 
3. Zoning and Aerial Map 
 

Prepared by: _____    Reviewed by: _____ 
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